	DATE: 01-21-2025						
DEPARTMENT:							
1. REQUEST	TRANSFER O	F APPROPRI	ATION AS LIS	TED BELOW:			
		CODES					
	FUND or ORG	ACCOUNT	JL ORG CODE Measure K only	AMOUNT		DESCRIPTION	
FROM	See Supporting Attachment	See Supporting Attachment		976,99		rting Attachment	
то	See Supporting Attachment	See Supporting Attachment		976,99		rting Attachment	
Justification (Docus			e and appropriates e	expenditures for	unt of \$976,990 accepting the FY 2024 Urban Area Security 21/2025	
		3300A24C4A9 ed 🛛 F	our-Fifths Vot	- Required	<u> </u>	Soard Action Not Require	
Remarks:		ocuSigned by:	oui-i iitiis vot	e Kequii eu		oard Action Not Require	
COUNTY CONTROLLER Nove Nonzer						DATE 1/22/2025	
3. Approx Remarks:	ve as Requeste		Approve as Rev	vised	<u> </u>	Disapproved	
	Vale	signed by: Mandua			1/2	R /2025	
COUNTY EXE	5178A	DATE 1/2	PRS USE ONLY				
		O OF SUPERVISO	DRS, COUNTY OF SOLUTION TRAN	SAN MATEO, S	TATE OF CAL		
			OLUTION NO			_	
RES	OLVED, by the B	oard of Supervis	ors of the Count	y of San Mateo, t	that		
	•		ove named in the of certain funds				
the County E	Executive has rec	ommended the t	ransfer of funds	as set forth here	einabove:	available balances, and	
Executive be	approved and t	hat the transfer	of funds as set fo	orth in said Requ	iest be effect		
Reg	ularly passed a	nd adopted thi	S	_day of		20	
AYE	S and in favor	NOES and	against said	d resolution:			
Supervisors	:		Sı	upervisors:			
				sent pervisors:			
						OF SUPERVISORS	
ATTEST:				CO	UNTY OF SA	AN MATEO	
	Clerk of	Said Board					

Request No.: ATR25-B0034

County of San Mateo Appropriation Transfer Request (Supporting Attachment)

Department: SHERIFF'S OFFICE **Date:** 01-21-2025

REQUEST TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATION AS LISTED BELOW:

ILQOLST III	ANSFER OF APPRO	CODES	SILD BLLOW.	T	
			JL ORG CODE		
	FUND or ORG	ACCOUNT	Measure K only	AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION
FROM	30572	1957		976,990	All Other Federal Grants
		Subtotal	976,990		
ТО	30572	4128		450,000	Regular Pay Adjustments
	30572	5163		126,990	Laboratory Supplies
	30572	5213		200,000	PC/LAN Software
	30572	5442		100,000	Locks & Security System Exp
	30572	7311		100,000	Fixed Assets - Equipment
	Subtotal			976,990	



County of San Mateo

Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Department: SHERIFF

File #: TMP-10352 Board Meeting Date: 2/11/2025

Special Notice / Hearing: None

Vote Required: 4/5ths

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Christina Corpus, Sheriff

Subject: FY 2024 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a resolution:

- A) Authorizing an agreement with the City and County of San Francisco for the distribution of FY 2024 Urban Area Security Initiative grant funds to the County of San Mateo, for a term commencing November 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$976,990; and
- B) Approving an Appropriation Transfer Request in the amount of \$976,990 to establish a budget appropriation and record revenue for the FY 2024 Urban Area Security Initiative grant.

BACKGROUND:

The Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant program is part of the United States Department of Homeland Security's (US DHS) Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP). The UASI grant provides funding to enhance regional preparedness and capabilities in designated high-threat, high density areas. In 2011, the County of San Mateo became a member of the Bay Area Urban Area Security Initiative (BA UASI), in which the City and County of San Francisco serves as the regional Administrator.

The County of San Mateo Sheriff's Office submitted a grant application to the BA UASI for a portion of the FY 2024 UASI grant funds that was sub-awarded to the BA UASI by the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES). The funds requested under the application will fund projects that address unique risk-driven and capabilities-based planning, organization, equipment, training, and exercise needs of the region and to enhance the capabilities of local first responders, prevent terrorist attacks, and prepare for threats and hazards that pose a risk to the security of the County of San Mateo.

DISCUSSION:

The Sheriff's Office is requesting this Board to accept the agreement with the City and County of San Francisco for the distribution of FY 2024 UASI grant funds to improve regional capacity to prevent, protect against, respond to, and recover from terrorist incidents and catastrophic events for a term commencing November 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$976,990.

The Sheriff's Office is also requesting this Board to authorize the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee to execute amendments to agreements which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the agreement term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

In addition, the Sheriff's Office is requesting this Board to approve an Appropriation Transfer Request (ATR) in the amount of \$976,990 to establish expenditures and corresponding revenue from the FY 2024 UASI grant.

The County Attorney has reviewed and approved the resolution and the FY 2024 UASI grant agreement as to form.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This agreement is for a term commencing November 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$976,990. There will be no Net County Cost.

EQUITY IMPACT:

The Emergency Services Bureau (ESB) of the Sheriff's Office will positively impact all communities across San Mateo County through various projects that address the needs of the region to enhance the capabilities of local first responders to prevent, protect against, respond to, and recover from terrorist incidents and catastrophic events occurring throughout San Mateo County.

ESB does not anticipate any negative impact to equity from these projects.